AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF TEHAMA AND
ADAMS ASHBY GROUP, INC.

This agreement is entered into between the County of Tehama, through its Administrative
Office, (“County”) and Adams Ashby Group, Inc. (“Contractor™) for grant implementation for
the CDBG-CV program administered through California Housing and Community Development.

1. RESPONSIBILITIES OF CONTRACTOR

During the term of this agreement, Contractor shall provide grant administration services
including, but not limited to, the following:

1. General Administration of grant awards including the following:
a. Public Meetings/Public Hearings
b. Clearance of General and Special Conditions
c. Procurement/Sub-Recipient compliance
i. Grantee Management Manual development
ii. Grantee Management Training
Program Reporting
Coordinate with Staff on Fiscal Requirements and Records
Public File
Communication with State
Regulation Compliance
Prepare grant files for audit
Attend audit if one is conducted

Trrpm oo o

2. Project Administration Management

a. o Review Funds Request

b. o Prepare Draw Requests

c. 0 Management of Timelines/Milestones
d. o Review contract revisions/prepare

2. RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE COUNTY

County shall compensate Contractor for said services requested by the County and performed by

Contractor in accordance with this Agreement.

TEHAMA COUNTY
AGREEMENT #318PA20



3. COMPENSATION
Contractor shall be paid a rate of 6% of the CDBG award of $392,793 for all services rendered.

The maximum compensation payable under this Agreement shall not exceed $23,568 Contractor
shall not be entitled to payment or reimbursement for any tasks or services performed except as
specified herein. Contractor shall not be paid any compensation or reimbursement beyond the
flat fee amount set forth above, and Contractor agrees that County has no obligation, whatsoever,
to compensate or reimburse Contractor for any expenses, direct or indirect costs, expenditures, or
charges of any nature by Contractor that exceed the flat fee amount set forth above. Should
Contractor receive any such payment, it shall immediately notify County and shall immediately
repay all such funds to County. This provision shall survive the expiration or other termination

of this agreement.

4. BILLING AND PAYMENT

Contractor shall submit to County an itemized invoice for all services rendered during the
preceding calendar month. County shall make payment of all undisputed amounts within 30 days
of receipt of Consultant’s invoice. County shall be obligated to pay only for services properly

invoiced in accordance with this section.

5. TERM OF AGREEMENT

This agreement shall commence on the date of signing and shall terminate upon completion of

work, unless terminated in accordance with section 6 below.

6. TERMINATION OF AGREEMENT

If Contractor fails to perform his/her duties to the satisfaction of the County, or if Contractor
fails to fulfill in a timely and professional manner his/her obligations under this agreement, or if
Contractor violates any of the terms or provisions of this agreement, then the County shall have
the right to terminate this agreement effective immediately upon the County giving written
notice thereof to the Contractor. Either party may terminate this agreement on 30 days’ written
notice. County shall pay contractor for all work satisfactorily completed as of the date of notice.

County may terminate this agreement immediately upon oral notice should funding cease or be



materially decreased, or should the Tehama County Board of Supervisors fail to appropriate

sufficient funds for this agreement in any fiscal year.
The County’s right to terminate this agreement may be exercised by the Chief Administrator.

78 ENTIRE AGREEMENT: MODIFICATION

This agreement for the services specified herein supersedes all previous agreements for these
services and constitutes the entire understanding between the parties hereto. Contractor shall be
entitled to no other benefits other than those specified herein. No changes, amendments or
alterations shall be effective unless in writing and signed by both parties. Contractor specifically
acknowledges that in entering into and executing this agreement, Contractor relies solely upon

the provisions contained in this agreement and no other oral or written representation.

8. NONASSIGNMENT OF AGREEMENT

Inasmuch as this agreement is intended to secure the specialized services of Contractor,
Contractor may not assign, transfer, delegate or sublet any interest herein without the prior

written consent of the County.

9. EMPLOYMENT STATUS

Contractor shall, during the entire term of this agreement, be construed to be an independent
contractor and nothing in this agreement is intended nor shall be construed to create an
employer-employee relationship, a joint venture relationship, or to allow County to exercise
discretion or control over the professional manner in which Contractor performs the services
which are the subject matter of this agreement; provided always, however, that the services to be
provided by Contractor shall be provided in a manner consistent with the professional standards
applicable to such services. The sole interest of the County is to insure that the services shall be
rendered and performed in a competent, efficient and satisfactory manner. Contractor shall be
fully responsible for payment of all taxes due to the State of California or the Federal
government, which would be withheld from compensation of Contractor, if Contractor were a
County employee. County shall not be liable for deductions for any amount for any purpose

from Contractor’s compensation. Contractor shall not be eligible for coverage under County’s



Workers Compensation Insurance Plan nor shall Contractor be eligible for any other County

benefit.

10. INDEMNIFICATION

Contractor shall defend, hold harmless, and indemnify Tehama County, its elected officials,
officers, employees, agents, and volunteers against all claims, suits, actions, costs, expenses
(including but not limited to reasonable attorney’s fees of County), damages, judgments, or
decrees by reason of any person’s or persons’ injury, including death, or property (including
property of County) being damaged, arising out of contractor’s performance of work hereunder
or its failure to comply with any of its obligations contained in this agreement, whether by
negligence or otherwise. Contractor shall, at its own expense, defend any suit or action founded
upon a claim of the foregoing. Contractor shall also defend and indemnify County against any
adverse determination made by the Internal Revenue Service or the State Franchise Tax Board
and/or any other taxing or regulatory agency against the County with respect to Contractor’s
“independent contractor” status that would establish a liability for failure to make social security

or income tax withholding payments, or any other legally mandated payment.
11. INSURANCE

Contractor shall procure and maintain insurance pursuant to Exhibit A, “Insurance Requirements

For Contractor,” attached hereto and incorporated by reference.

12. PREVAILING WAGE

Contractor certifies that it is aware of the requirements of California Labor Code Sections 1720
et seq. and 1770 et seq., as well as California Code of Regulations, Title 8, Section 16000 et seq.
(“Prevailing Wage Laws™), which require the payment of prevailing wage rates and the
performance of other requirements on certain “public works” and “maintenance” projects. If the
Services hereunder are being performed as part of an applicable “public works” or
“maintenance” project, as defined by the Prevailing Wage Laws, and if the total compensation is
$1,000 or more, Contractor agrees to fully comply with and to require its subcontractors to fully
comply with such Prevailing Wage Laws, to the extent that such laws apply. If applicable,

County will maintain the general prevailing rate of per diem wages and other information set



forth in Labor Code section 1773 at its principal office, and will make this information available
to any interested party upon request. Contractor shall defend, indemnify and hold the County, its
elected officials, officers, employees and agents free and harmless from any claims, liabilities,
costs, penalties, or interest arising out of any failure or alleged failure of the Contractor or its
subcontractors to comply with the Prevailing Wage Laws. Without limiting the generality of the
foregoing, Contractor specifically acknowledges that County has not affirmatively represented to
contractor in writing, in the call for bids, or otherwise, that the work to be covered by the bid or
contract was not a “public work.” To the fullest extent permitted by law, Contractor hereby
specifically waives and agrees not to assert, in any manner, any past, present, or future claim for

indemnification under Labor Code section 1781.

Contractor acknowledges the requirements of Labor Code sections 1725.5 and 1771.1 which
provide that no contractor or subcontractor may be listed on a bid proposal or be awarded a
contract for a public works project unless registered with the Department of Industrial Relations
pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5, with exceptions from this requirement specified under

Labor Code sections 1725.5(f), 1771.1(a) and 1771.1(n).

If the services are being performed as part of the applicable “public works” or “maintenance”
project, as defined by the Prevailing Wage Laws, Contractor acknowledges that this project is

subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the Department of Industrial Relations.

13. NON-DISCRIMINATION

Contractor shall not employ discriminatory practices in the treatment of persons in relation to the
circumstances provided for herein, including assignment of accommodations, employment of
personnel, or in any other respect on the basis of race, religious creed, color, national origin,
ancestry, physical disability, mental disability, medical condition, marital status, sex, age, or

sexual orientation.

14. GREEN PROCUREMENT POLICY

Tehama County Resolution No. 49-2002, the Green Procurement Policy (available upon request)

supports recycling and waste reduction, and promotes the purchase of products made with



recycled materials when product fitness and quality are equal and they are available at no more

than the total cost of non-recycled products. Contractor is encouraged to conform to this policy.

15. COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS AND REGULATIONS

All services to be performed by Contractor under to this Agreement shall be performed in
accordance with all applicable federal, state, and local laws, ordinances, rules, and regulations.
Any change in status, licensure, or ability to perform activities, as set forth herein, must be

reported to the County immediately. Additional CDBG contract provisions are included in Exhibit B.

16. LAW AND VENUE

This agreement shall be deemed to be made in, and shall be governed by and construed in
accordance with the laws of the State of California (excepting any conflict of laws provisions
which would serve to defeat application of California substantive law). Venue for any action

arising from this agreement shall be in Tehama County, California.
17. AUTHORITY

Each party executing this Agreement and each person executing this Agreement in any
representative capacity, hereby fully and completely warrants to all other parties that he or she
has full and complete authority to bind the person or entity on whose behalf the signing party is

purposing to act.
18. NOTICES

Any notice required to be given pursuant to the terms and provisions of this agreement shall be
in writing and shall be sent first class mail to the following addresses:

If to County: Tehama County Administration
727 Oak Street
Red Bluff, CA 96080
(530) 527-4655

If to Contractor: Lorie Ann Adams, Principal
Adams Ashby Group
770 L. Street, Suite 950
Sacramento, CA 95819



Notice shall be deemed to be effective two days after mailing.

19. NON-EXCLUSIVE AGREEMENT:

Contractor understands that this is not an exclusive agreement, and that County shall have the
right to negotiate with and enter into agreements with others providing the same or similar
services to those provided by Contractor, or to perform such services with County’s own forces,

as County desires.

20. RESOLUTION OF AMBIGUITIES:

If an ambiguity exists in this Agreement, or in a specific provision hereof, neither the Agreement

nor the provision shall be construed against the party who drafted the Agreement or provision.

21.  NO THIRD PARTY BENEFICIARIES:

Neither party intends that any person shall have a cause of action against either of them as a third
party beneficiary under this Agreement. The parties expressly acknowledge that is not their
intent to create any rights or obligations in any third person or entity under this Agreement. The
parties agree that this Agreement does not create, by implication or otherwise, any specific,
direct or indirect obligation, duty, promise, benefit and/or special right to any person, other than
the parties hereto, their successors and permitted assigns, and legal or equitable rights, remedy,

or claim under or in respect to this Agreement or provisions herein.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, County and Contractor have executed this agreement on the day

and year set forth below.

COUNTY OF TEHALMf
Date: I //Q/Qb A M) //}’Y\LZ/-)

Purchasing Agent

ADA_)MS ASHBY GROUP, INC.

Date: November 19, 2020 o it
“Lorid Ann Adams, Principal

112949
Vendor Number

1091-53230
Budget Account Number

Standard Form of Agreement — Services adopted 07-26-17



Exhibit A

INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS FOR CONTRACTOR

Contractor shall procure and maintain, for the duration of the contract, insurance against claims
for injuries to persons or damages to property which may arise from or in connection with the
performance of the work described herein and the results of that work by Contractor, his/her
agents, representatives, employees or subcontractors. At a minimum, Contractor shall maintain

the insurance coverage, limits of coverage and other insurance requirements as described below.

Commercial General Liability (including operations, products and completed operations)

$1,000,000 per occurrence for bodily injury, personal injury and property damage. If
coverage is subject to an aggregate limit, that aggregate limit will be twice the occurrence

limit, or the general aggregate limit shall apply separately to this project/location.

Automobile Liability

Automobile liability insurance is required with minimum limits of $1,000,000 per accident
for bodily injury and property damage, including owned and non-owned and hired

automobile coverage, as applicable to the scope of services defined under this agreement.

Workers® Compensation

If Contractor has employees, he/she shall obtain and maintain continuously Workers’
Compensation insurance to cover Contractor and Contractor’s employees and volunteers, as
required by the State of California, as well as Employer’s Liability insurance in the minimum

amount of $1,000,000 per accident for bodily injury or disease.

Professional Liability (Contractor/Professional services standard agreement only)

If Contractor is a state-licensed architect, engineer, contractor, counselor, attorney,
accountant, medical provider, and/or other professional licensed by the State of California to
practice a profession, Contractor shall provide and maintain in full force and effect while
providing services pursuant to this contract a professional liability policy (also known as
Errors and Omissions or Malpractice liability insurance) with single limits of liability not less

than $1,000,000 per claim and $2,000,000 aggregate on a claims made basis. However, if



coverage is written on a claims made basis, the policy shall be endorsed to provide coverage

for at least three years from termination of agreement.

If Contractor maintains higher limits than the minimums shown above, County shall be entitled

to coverage for the higher limits maintained by Contractor.

All such insurance coverage, except professional liability insurance, shall be provided on an

“occurrence” basis, rather than a “claims made” basis.

Endorsements: Additional Insureds

The Commercial General Liability and Automobile Liability policies shall include, or be
endorsed to include “Tehama County, its elected officials, ofﬁcers,\ employees and volunteers” as
an additional insured.

The certificate holder shall be “County of Tehama.”

Deductibles and Self-Insured Retentions

Any deductibles or self-insured retentions of $25,000 or more must be declared to, and approved
by, the County. The deductible and/or self-insured retentions will not limit or apply to

Contractor’s liability to County and will be the sole responsibility of Contractor.

Primary Insurance Coverage

For any claims related to this project, Contractor’s insurance coverage shall be primary insurance
as respects the County, its officers, officials, employees and volunteers. Any insurance or self-
insurance maintained by the County, its officers, officials, employees or volunteers shall be

excess of Contractor’s insurance and shall not contribute with it.

Coverage Cancellation

Each insurance policy required herein shall be endorsed to state that “coverage shall not be
reduced or canceled without 30 days’ prior written notice certain to the County.”

Acceptability of Insurers

Contractor’s insurance shall be placed with an insurance carrier holding a current A.M. Best &

Company’s rating of not less than A:VII unless otherwise acceptable to the County. The County



reserves the right to require rating verification. Contractor shall ensure that the insurance carrier

shall be authorized to transact business in the State of California.
Subcontractors
Contractor shall require and verify that all subcontractors maintain insurance that meets all the

requirements stated herein.

Material Breach

If for any reason, Contractor fails to maintain insurance coverage or to provide evidence of
renewal, the same shall be deemed a material breach of contract. County, in its sole option, may
terminate the contract and obtain damages from Contractor resulting from breach. Alternatively,
County may purchase such required insurance coverage, and without further notice to
Contractor, County may deduct from sums due to Contractor any premium costs advanced by

County for such insurance.

Policy Obligations

Contractor’s indemnity and other obligations shall not be limited by the foregoing insurance

requirements.

Verification of Coverage

Contractor shall furnish County with original certificates and endorsements effecting coverage
required herein. All certificates and endorsements shall be received and approved by the County
prior to County signing the agreement and before work commences. However, failure to do so

shall not operate as a waiver of these insurance requirements.

The County reserves the right to require complete, certified copies of all required insurance
policies, including endorsements affecting the coverage required by these specifications at any

time.



EXHIBIT B

Federal Terms and Conditions

FEDERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

During the performance of the contract, the Contractor must agree to comply with all applicable
Federal laws and regulations including but not limited to the following:

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION:

The work to be performed under this contract is on a project assisted under a program providing
direct federal financial assistance from the United States Department of Housing and Urban
Development (HUD) and subject to 24 CFR 85.36(e). CITY hereby notifies all bidders that it will
affirmatively insure that in any contract entered into pursuant to this advertisement,
disadvantaged, minority and women's business enterprises will be afforded full opportunity to
submit bids in response to this invitation and will not be discriminated against on the grounds of
race, color, religious creed, sex, or national origin in consideration for an award. Minority and
women-owned and operated businesses encouraged to apply.

SECTION 3:

The work to be performed under this contract is on a project assisted under a program providing
direct federal financial assistance from the HUD, Community Development Block Grant
Program, and is subject to the requirements of Section 3 of the Housing and Urban
Development Act of 1968, as amended, 12 USC 1701u. Section 3 requires that to the greatest
extent feasible opportunities for training and employment be given to low and moderate income
persons residing within the project area and that the contracts for work in connection with the
project be awarded to eligible business concerns which are located in, or owned in substantial
part by persons residing in the area of the project. Regulations for implementing the Section 3
clause are contained in 24 CFR 135, as amended, and as specified in the project specifications.

NON-DISCRIMINATION CLAUSE:

During the performance of this Agreement, Contractor and its subcontractors shall not
unlawfully discriminate, harass, or allow harassment against any employee or applicant for
employment because of sex, race, color, ancestry, religious creed, national origin, physical
disability (including HIV and AIDS), mental disability, medical condition (e.g., cancer), age (over
40), marital status, and denial of family care leave. Contractor and subcontractors shall insure
that the evaluation and treatment of their employees and applicants for employment are free
from such discrimination and harassment. Contractor and subcontractors shall comply with the
provisions of the Fair Employment and Housing Act (Gov. Code §12990 (a-f) et seq.) and the
applicable regulations promulgated thereunder (California Code of Regulations, Title 2, Section
7285 et seq.). The applicable regulations of the Fair Employment and Housing Commission
implementing Government Code Section 12990 (a-f), set forth in Chapter 5 of Division 4 of Title
2 of the California Code of Regulations, are incorporated into this Agreement by reference and
made a part hereof as if set forth in full. Contractor and its subcontractors shall give written
notice of their obligations under this clause to labor organizations with which they have a
collective bargaining or other Agreement.

Contractor shall include the nondiscrimination and compliance provisions of this clause in all
subcontracts to perform work under the Agreement.

EQUAL OPPORTUNITY:
During the performance of this Contract, the Contractor agrees as follows:



. The Contractor with comply with Executive Order 11246 of September 24, 1965 entitled
Equal Employment Opportunity as amended by Executive Order 11375 of October 1967 as
supplemented in Department of Labor regulations (41 CFR chapter 60).

. The Contractor will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment
because of race, color, religion, sex, or national origin. The Contractor will take affirmative
action to insure that applicants are employed and that employees are treated equally during
employment, without regard to race, color, religion, sex, or national origin. Such action shall
include, but not be limited to, the following: employment upgrading, demotion, transfer,
recruitment, or recruitment advettising; layoff or termination; rates of pay or other forms of
compensation; and selection for training including apprenticeship. The Contractor agrees to
post in conspicuous places, available to employees and applicants for employment, notices
to be provided by the City Setting forth the provisions of this nondiscrimination clause.

. The Contractor will, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by or on behalf
of the Contractor, state that all qualified applicants will receive consideration for employment
without regard to their race, color, religion, sex, or national origin.

. The Contractor will send to each labor union or representative of workers with which he has a
collective bargaining agreement or other contract or understanding, a notice, to be provided
by the agency contracting officer, advising the labor union or workers' representative of the
contractor's commitments under Section 202 of Executive Order No. 11246 of September 24,
1965, and shall post copies of the notice in conspicuous places available to employees and
applicants for employment.

. The Contractor will furnish all information and reports required by Executive Order No. 11246
of September 24, 1965, and by the rules, regulations, and orders of the Secretary of Labor,
or pursuant thereto, and will permit access to his books, records, and accounts by the
contracting agency and the Secretary of Labor for purposes of investigation to ascertain
compliance with such rules, regulations, and orders.

. In the event of the Contractor's noncompliance with the nondiscrimination clauses of this
contract or with any of such rules, regulations, or orders, this contract may be cancelled,
terminated or suspended in whole or in part and the contractor may be declared ineligible for
further Government contracts in accordance with procedures authorized in Executive Order
No.11246 of Sept. 24, 1965, and such other sanctions may be imposed and remedies
invoked as provided in Executive Order No.11246 of September 24, 1965, or by rule,
regulation, or order of the Secretary of Labor, or as otherwise provided by law.

. The Contractor will include the provisions of paragraphs (1) through (7) in every subcontract
or purchase order unless exempted by rules, regulations, or orders of the Secretary of Labor
issued pursuant to Section 204 of Executive Order No. 11246 of September 24,1965, so that
such provisions will be binding upon each subcontractor or vendor. The contractor will take
such action with respect to any subcontract or purchase order as may be directed by the
Secretary of Labor as a means of enforcing such provisions including sanctions for
noncompliance: Provided, however, that in the event the contractor becomes involved in, or
is threatened with, litigation with a subcontractor or vendor as a result of such direction, the
contractor may request the United States to enter into such litigation to protect the interests
of the United States.

. The Contractor shall file, and shall cause each of his subcontractors to file, Compliance
Reports with the contracting agency or the Secretary of Labor as may be directed.
Compliance Reports shall be filed within such times and shall contain such information as to
the practices, policies, programs, and employment policies, programs, and employment



statistics of the contractor and each subcontractor, and shall be in such form, as the
Secretary of Labor may prescribe.

9. Bidders or prospective contractors or subcontractors may be required to state whether they
have participated in any previous contract subject to the provisions of this Order, or any
preceding similar Executive order, and in that event to submit, on behalf of themselves and
their proposed subcontractors, Compliance Reports prior to or as an initial part of their bid or
negotiation of a contract.

10. Whenever the Contractor or subcontractor has a collective bargaining agreement or other
Contract or understanding with a labor union or an agency referring workers or providing or
supervising apprenticeship or training for such workers, the Compliance Report shall include
such information as to such labor union's or agency's practices and policies affecting
compliance as the Secretary of Labor may prescribe: Provided, That to the extent such
information is within the exclusive possession of a labor union or an agency referring workers
or providing or supervising apprenticeship or training and such labor union or agency shall
refuse to furnish such information to the contractor, the contractor shall so certify to the
Secretary of Labor as part of its Compliance Report and shall set forth what efforts he has
made to obtain such information.

11. The Secretary of Labor may direct that any bidder or prospective contractor or subcontractor
shall submit, as part of his Compliance Report, a statement in writing, signed by an
authorized officer or agent on behalf of any labor union or any agency referring workers or
providing or supervising apprenticeship or other training, with which the bidder or prospective
contractor deals, with supporting information, to the effect that the signer's practices and
policies do not discriminate on the grounds of race, color, religion, sex or national origin, and
that the signer either will affirmatively cooperate in the implementation of the policy and
provisions of this order or that it consents and agrees that recruitment, employment, and the
terms and conditions of employment under the proposed contract shall be in accordance with
the purposes and provisions of the order. In the event that the union or the agency shall
refuse to execute such a statement, the Compliance Report shall so certify and set forth what
efforts have been made to secure such a statement and such additional factual material as
the Secretary of Labor may require.

12. The Contractor will cause the foregoing provisions to be inserted in all subcontracts for work
covered by this Agreement so that such provisions will be binding upon each subcontractor,
provided that the foregoing provisions shall not apply to contracts or subcontracts for
standard commercial supplies or raw materials.

CONFLICT OF INTEREST OF MEMBERS, OFFICERS, OR EMPLOYEES OF
CONTRACTORS, MEMBERS OF LOCAL GOVERNING BODY, OR OTHER PUBLIC
OFFICIALS:

Pursuant to 24 CFR 570.611, no member, officer, or employee of the Grantee, or its designees
or agents, no member of the governing body of the locality in which the program is situated, and
no other public official of such locality or localities who exercise or have exercised any functions
or responsibilities with respect to CDBG activities assisted under this part, or who are in a
position to participate in a decision-making process or gain inside information with regard to
such activities, may obtain a financial interest or benefit from a CDBG-assisted activity, or have
a financial interest in any contract, subcontract or agreement with respect to a CDBG-assisted
activity or its proceeds, either for themselves or those with whom they have business or
immediate family ties, during their tenure or for one (1) year thereafter. The Grantee shall
incorporate, or cause to be incorporated, in all such contracts or subcontracts a provision
prohibiting such interest pursuant to the purposes of this Section.



INSURANCE: Maintenance, if so required by law, unemployment insurance, disability insurance
and liability insurance, which is reasonable to compensate any person, firm, or corporation, who
may be injured or damaged by the contractor, or any subcontractor in performing the grant
activity(ies) or any part of it.

DISADVANTAGED/MINORITY/WOMEN BUSINESS ENTERPRISE FEDERAL REGULATORY
REQUIREMENTS UNDER 24 CFR 85.36(¢e): The Contractor will take all necessary affirmative
steps to assure that minority firms, women's business enterprises, and labor surplus area firms
are used when possible.

1. Affirmative steps shall include:

i. Placing qualified small and minority businesses and women's business enterprises
on solicitation lists;

ii. Assuring that small and minority businesses, and women's business enterprises are
solicited whenever they are potential sources;

iii. Dividing total requirements, when economically feasible, into smaller tasks or
guantities to permit maximum participation by small and minority business, and
women's business enterprises;

iv. Establishing delivery schedules, where the requirement permits, which encourage
participation by small and minority business, and women's business enterprises;

V. Using the services/assistance of the Small Business Administration (SBA), and the
Minority Business Development Agency (MBDA) of the Department of Commerce.

COPELAND “ANTI-KICKBACK” ACT (18 U.S.C. 874):

Contractor shall comply with the Copeland "Anti-Kickback" Act (18 U.S.C. 874) as
supplemented in Department of Labor regulations (29 CFR Part 3).

COMPLIANCE WITH ALL FEDERAL LABOR STANDARD PROVISIONS:

Contractor shall comply with all provisions contained in the form HUD-4010, Federal Labor
Standards Provisions.

COMPLIANCE WITH SECTIONS 103 AND 107 OF THE CONTRACT WORK HOURS AND
SAFETY STANDARDS ACT (40 U.S.C. 327-330):

Contractor will comply with Sections 103 and 107 of the Contract Work Hours and Safety
Standards Act (40 U.S.C. 327-330) as supplemented by Department of Labor regulations (29
CFR part 5). Requires the contracting officer to insert the clauses set forth in 29 CFR part 5,
Construction contracts awarded by grantees and subgrantees in excess of $2000, and in
excess of $2500 for other contracts which involve the employment of mechanics or laborers)

REQUIREMENTS AND REGULATIONS PERTAINING TO DATA AND DESIGN:

All data and design and engineering work created under this Agreement shall be owned by the
City and shall not be subject to copyright protection. The rights to any invention which is
developed in the course of this Agreement shall be the property of the City.

REQUIREMENTS AND REGULATIONS PERTAINING TO REPORTING:

The City, State CDBG, HUD and the Comptroller General of the United States or any of their
duly authorized representatives shall be granted access to any books, documents, papers and
records of Contractor which are directly pertinent the contract.

COMPLIANCE WITH CLEAN AIR ACT AND CLEAN WATER ACT:



Contractor shall comply with all applicable standards, orders and requirements issued under
Section 306 of the Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C. 1857(h).

1.

2.

Contractor shall comply with all applicable standards, orders and requirements issued
under Section 508 of the Clean Air Act (33 U.S.C. 1368).

Contractor shall comply with Executive Order 11738 and Environmental Protection
Agency regulations (40 CFR Part 15).

COMPLIANCE WITH ENERGY POLICY AND CONSERVATION ACT (Pub. L. 94-163, 89
Stat. 871):

The Contractor shall comply with the mandatory standards and policies relating to energy
efficiency which are contained in the state energy conservation plan issued in compliance with
the Energy Policy and Conservation Act (Pub. L. 94-163,89 Stat. 871).

D/MBE/WBE IMPLEMENTATION GUIDELINES:

The following information, as applicable, shall be retained by Contractor and produced upon
request by General Services if determined by General Services to be necessary to establish the
bidder's "good faith efforts" to meet the Disadvantaged/Minority/Women Business Enterprise
(D/M/WBE) requirements.

1.

The names and dates of advertisement of each newspaper, trade paper, and minority-
focus paper in which a request for D/M/WBE participation for this project was placed by
the bidder.

The names and dates of notices of all certified D/M/WBESs solicited by direct mail for this
project and the dates and methods used for following up initial solicitations to determine
with certainty whether the D/M/WBEs were interested.

The items of work for which the bidder requested subbids or materials to be supplied by
D/M/WBEs, the information furnished interested D/M/WBEs in the way of plans,
specifications and requirements for the work, and any breakdown of items of work into
economically feasible units to facilitate D/M/WBE participation. Where there are
D/M/WBEs available for doing portions of the work normally performed by the bidder
with his own forces, the bidder will be expected to make portions of such work available
for D/M/WBEs to bid on.

The names of D/M/WBEs who submitted bids for any of the work indicated in (3) above,
which were not accepted, a summary of the bidder's discussions and/or negotiations
with them, the name of the subcontractor or supplier that was selected for that portion of
work, and the reasons for the bidder's choice. If the reason for rejecting the D/M/WBE
bid was price, give the price bid by the rejected D/M/WBE and the price bid by the
selected subcontractor or supplier.

Assistance that the bidder has extended to D/M/WBEs identified in (4) above to remedy
the deficiency in their sub-bids.

To find a D/IM/WBE certified firm, you may call (916) 445-3520, go on-line to:
http://www.dot.ca.eov/hg/bep, or via mail at: D/M/WBE Listing for County, CalTrans -
Publications Distribution Unit, 1900 Royal Oaks, Sacramento, CA 95815-3800.

AUDIT, RETENTION AND INSPECTION OF RECORDS:

The Contractor agrees that the (City/County), the Department of Housing and Community
Development, the Federal Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD), or its

designee will have the right to review, obtain, and copy all records pertaining to performance of



this Agreement. The Contractor agrees to provide any relevant information requested and shall
permit the (City/County), the Department of Housing and Community Development, the Federal
Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD), or its designee access to its premises,
upon reasonable notice, during normal business hours for the purpose of interviewing
employees and inspecting and copying such books, records, accounts, and other material that
may be relevant to a matter under investigation for the purpose of determining compliance with
California Public Contract Code (PCC) Section 10115 et seq., Government Code (GC) Section
8546.7 and 2 CCR 1896.60 et seq.

The Contractor further agrees to maintain such records for a period of five (5) years after final
payment under this Agreement, and that on or before the end of the five (5) year audit/retention
period, the Consultant shall release and deliver to the (City/County) all original records and
related documentation.



